Advancements in the Demonstration of High Thrust to Power Ion
Engine Technology
Robert E. Thomas∗ and Michael J. Patterson†
NASA Glenn Research Center, Cleveland, OH, 44135, USA
Jason A. Young‡ and Mark W. Crofton§
The Aerospace Corporation, El Segundo, CA, 90245, USA
John E. Foster¶
University of Michigan, Ann Arbor, MI, 48109, USA

levels of 460 mN, which are conditions consistent with the electrostatic capabilities of the ion optics. A significant
amount of work has been completed on characterizing the extended throttle conditions. This work includes: high
thrust-to-power testing10,11, performance and lifetime analyses12,13, and plume characterization.14 The blue entries
in Table 1 correspond to operating conditions that were characterized during the current testing campaign, and are
described in a later section.
!
Ib, A
Vbps, V
1800 1567 1396 1179 1021 936 850 700 679 650 400 300 275
7.04 TL56 TL55 TL54 TL53 TL52 TL51C TL51B TL51A
5.80 TL51 TL50 TL49 TL48 TL47 TL46B TL46A TL46
5.50 TL45G TL45F TL45E TL45D TL45C TL45B TL45A TL45
5.00 TL44G TL44F TL44E TL44D TL44C TL44B TL44A TL44
4.50 TL43G TL43F TL43E TL43D TL43C TL43B TL43A TL43
4.00 TL42G TL42F TL42E TL42D TL42C TL42B TL42A TL42
3.52 TL40 TL39 TL38 TL37 ETL3.52A ETL3.52B ETL3.52C ETL3.52D
3.10 TL36 TL35 TL34 TL33 ETL3.1A ETL3.1B ETL3.1C ETL3.1D ETL3.1E
2.70 TL32 TL31 TL30 TL29 TL28 ETL2.7A ETL2.7B ETL2.7C ETL2.7D ETL2.7E
2.35 TL27 TL26 TL25 TL24 TL23 ETL2.35A ETL2.35B ETL2.35C ETL2.35D ETL2.35E
2.00 TL22 TL21 TL20 TL19 TL18 ETL2.0A ETL2.0B ETL2.0C ETL2.0D ETL2.0E
1.60 TL17 TL16 TL15 TL14 TL13 ETL1.6A ETL1.6B ETL1.6C ETL1.6E ETL1.6F
1.20 TL12 TL11 TL10 TL09 TL08 TL07 TL06  TL05 TL04 TL03 TL02
1.00             TL01
Ib, A
Vbps, V

D
O
I:
 1
0.
25
14
/6
.2
01
5-
39
18
References
1Polk, J., Kakuda, R., Anderson, J., and Brophy, J., “Performance of the NSTAR Ion Propulsion System on the Deep Space One Mission,”
39th AIAA Aerospace Sciences Meeting & Exhibit, Reno, NV, Jan. 8-11 2001, AIAA-2001-0965.
2Brophy, J., Garner, C., Nakazono, B., Marcucci, M., Henry, M., and Noon, D., “The Ion Propulsion System for Dawn,” 39th
AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference and Exhibit, Huntsville, AL, July 20-23, 2003, AIAA-2003-4542.
3Patterson, M. J., “Development Status of High-Thrust Density Electrostatic Engines,” 50th AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Con-
ference and Exhibit, Cleveland, OH, July 28-30, 2014, AIAA-2014-3422.
4Soulas, G. C., Domonkos, M. T., and Patterson, M. J., “Performance Evaluation of the NEXT Ion Engine,” 39th AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE
Joint Propulsion Conference and Exhibit, Huntsville, AL, July 20-23, 2003, AIAA-2003-5278.
5Soulas, G. C. and Patterson, M. J., “NEXT Ion Thruster Performance Dispersion Analyses,” 43rd AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion
Conference and Exhibit, Cincinnati, OH, July 8-11, 2007, AIAA-2007-5213.
6Herman, D. A., Soulas, G. C., and Patterson, M. J., “Performance Evaluation of the Prototype-Model NEXT Ion Thruster,” 43rd
AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference and Exhibit, Cincinnati, OH, July 8-11, 2007, AIAA-2007-5213.
7Shastry, R., Herman, D. A., Soulas, G. C., , and Patterson, M. J., “End-of-Test Performance and Wear Characterization of NASAs Evolu-
tionary Xenon Thruster (NEXT) Long-Duration Test,” 50th AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference and Exhibit, Cleveland, OH, July
28-30, 2014, AIAA-2014-3617.
8Van Noord, J., “Lifetime Assessment of the NEXT Ion Thruster,” 43rd AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference and Exhibit,
Cincinnati, OH, July 8-11, 2007, AIAA-2007-5274.
9Van Noord, J. and Herman, D. A., “Lifetime Assessment of the NEXT Ion Thruster,” 44th AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Con-
ference and Exhibit, Hartford, CT, July 21-23, 2008, AIAA-2008-4526.
10Patterson, M. J., “NEXT Study of Thruster Extended Performance (NEXT STEP),” 42nd AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Confer-
ence and Exhibit, Sacramento, CA, July 9-12, 2006, AIAA-2006-4664.
11Patterson, M. J., Soulas, G. C., Young, J. A., and Crofton, M. W., “Expanded Throttling Capabilities of the NEXT Thruster,” 49th
AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference and Exhibit, San Jose, CA, July 14-17, 2013, AIAA-2013-3891.
12Patterson, M. J., “NEXT Study of Thruster Extended Performance II (NEXT STEP II),” 44th AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion
Conference and Exhibit, Hartford, CT, July 21-23, 2008, AIAA-2008-4808.
13Patterson, M. J., Pinero, L., and Sovey, J. S., “Near-Term High Power Ion Propulsion Options for Earth-Orbital Applications,” 45th
AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference and Exhibit, Denver, CO, August 2-5, 2009, AIAA-2009-4819.
14Young, J. A., Crofton, M. W., Diamant, K. D., and Patterson, M. J., “Plume Characterization of the NEXT Thruster Under Extended Throttle
Conditions,” 49th AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference and Exhibit, San Jose, CA, July 14-17, 2013, AIAA-2013-4111.
15Aston, G. and Kaufman, H., “The Ion-Optics of a Two-Grid Electron-Bombardment Thruster,” AIAA International Electric Propulsion
Conference, Key Biscayne, FL, November 14 - 17, 1976, AIAA-P–76-1029.
16Patterson, M. J. and Rawlin, V. K., “Performance of 10 kW Class Xenon Ion Thrusters,” 24th AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion
Conference and Exhibit, Boston, MA, July 11-13, 1988, AIAA-1988-2914.
17Patterson, M. J., “Next Generation Electric Propulsion Thrusters,” 47th AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference and Exhibit,
San Diego, CA, July 31 - August 3, 2011, AIAA-2011-5812.
18Patterson, M. J., Herman, D. A., Shastry, R., and Van Noord, J., “Annular-Geometry Ion Engine: Concept, Development Status, and
Preliminary Performance,” 48th AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference and Exhibit, Atlanta, GA, July 30 - August 1, 2012, AIAA-
2012-3798.
19Shastry, R., Patterson, M. J., Herman, D. A., and Foster, J. E., “Current Density Measurements of an Annular Geometry Ion Engine,” 48th
AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference and Exhibit, Atlanta, GA, July 30 - August 1, 2012, AIAA-2012-4186.
20Patterson, M. J., Foster, J. E., Young, J. A., and Crofton, M. W., “Annular Engine Development Status,” 49th AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint
Propulsion Conference and Exhibit, San Jose, CA, July 14-17, 2013, AIAA-2013-3892.
21Kamhawi, H., Huang, W., Haag, T., Yim, J., Chang, L., Clayman, L., Herman, D. A., Shastry, R., Thomas, R., Griffith, C., Myers, J.,
Williams, G., Mikellides, I. G., Hofer, R. R., Polk, J. E., and Goebel, D., “Overview of the Development of the Solar Electric Propulsion Technology
Demonstration Mission 12.5-kW Hall Thruster,” 50th AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference and Exhibit, Cleveland, OH, July 28 -
30, 2014, AIAA-2014-3898.
22Welander, B., Carpenter, C., de Grys, K., Hofer, R. R., and Randolph, T. M., “Life and Operating Range Extension of the BPT-4000
Qualification Model Hall Thruster,” 42nd AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference and Exhibit, Sacramento, CA, July 9 - 12, 2006,
AIAA-2006-5263.
23Patterson, M. J., Foster, J. E., Haag, T. W., Rawlin, V. K., Soulas, G. C., and Roman, R. F., “NEXT: NASA’s Evolutionary Xenon Thruster,”
38th AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference and Exhibit, Indianapolis, IN, July 7 - 10, 2002, AIAA-2002-3832.
24Hoskins, W. A., Wilson, F. C., Polaha, J., Talerico, L., Patterson, M. J., Soulas, G. C., and Sovey, J., “Development of a Prototype Model Ion
Thruster for the NEXT System,” 40th AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference and Exhibit, Fort Lauderdale, FL, July 11 - 14, 2004,
AIAA-2004-4111.
25Goebel, D. M., Wirz, R. E., and Katz, I., “Analytical Ion Thruster Discharge Performance Model,” Journal of Propulsion and Power, Vol. 23,